GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1039

ANSWERED ON:27.02.2006

TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED LARGE FOOD STORAGE GODOWNS
Adhalrao Patil Shri Shivaiji

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the current demand of temperature controlled large food storage godowns in the country;
(b) the details of said godowns functioning in the country at present, State-wise;

(c) whether there is shortage of said godowns in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps proposed to be taken to establish said godowns as per demand in the country during the remaining period of Tenth Five
Year Plan?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRIKANTILAL BHURIA)

(a): There is a demand of temperature controlled large food storage godown. The National Horticulture Board (NHB) has initiated a study to assess the current demand of such storage.

(b): The state-wise details of said godowns functioning in the country is annexed.
(c) & (d): No, Sir.

(e): To establish temperature controlled storage/cold storage, National Horticulture Board (NHB) is implementing a scheme “Capital Investment Subsidy for construction/ Expansion/Modernization of Cold Storages and Storages for Horticulture Produce™ under which the Board provides a back-ended capital investment subsidy @ 25% of the project cost not exceeding Rs.50.00 lakh per project and
@ 33.33% of the project cost up to a ceiling Rs.60.00 lakh per project for North Eastern and Hilly States.

ANNEXURE

SECTORWISE DISTRIBUTION OF COLD STORAGES AS ON 31/12/2005

S. State/UT PRIVATE SECTOR COOPERATIVE PUBLIC TOTAL TOTAL
No. SECTOR SECTOR No. CAPACITY
No. Capa- No. Capa- No. Capa- IN MTs
cit cit cit

1. Andaman & Nicobar 01 170 00 00 01 40 02 210

Islands (UT)

. Andhra Pradesh# 245 703269 13 9270 08 1190 266 713729
. Arunachal Pradesh# 01 5000 00 00 00 00 01 5000

Assam# 18 68796 02 6000 04 1120 24 75916

Bihar# 220 833382 18 77200 00 00 238 910582
Chandigarh (UT)# 05 11216 01 1000 00 00 06 12216
Chhatisgarh 50 257831 01 29 01 41 52 257901

Delhi# 74 103180 02 5201 16 17680 92 126061

9. Gujarat 338 917102 20 24093 08 7739 366 948934

10. Goa 24 5875 00 00 00 00 24 5875

11. Haryana# 227 365291 04 3403 06 11399 237 380093

12. Himachal Pradesh# 08 11413 02 767 07 6195 17 18375
13. Jammu & Kashmir# 15 40689 03 2134 01 46 19 42869

14. Jharkhand# 17 53210 08 27415 00 00 25 80625

15. Kerala 152 37075 06 1080 10 1590 168 39745

16. Karnataka 86 129350 24 16852 13 3318 123 149520

17. Lakshadweep (UT) 00 00 00 00 01 15 01 15

18. Maharashtra 347 431740 53 19839 29 7851 429 459430
19. Madhya Pradesh 150 650177 19 98848 05 2434 174 751459
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20. Manipur# 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

21. Meghalaya# 01 1200 00 00 02 2000 03 3200

22. Mizoram# 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

23. Nagaland# 01 5000 01 1150 00 00 02 6150

24. Orissa# 80 223135 24 51040 00 00 104 274175

25. Pondicherry(UT) 02 35 01 50 00 00 03 85

26. Punjab# 364 1192593 18 39092 00 00 382 1231685

27. Rajasthan# 83 268776 09 3832 01 14 93 272622

28. Sikkim# 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

29. Tamilnadu 107 165475 13 7562 04 5162 124 178199

30. Tripura# 02 7750 01 5000 05 5700 08 18450

31. UP & Uttranchal# 1320 7969333 87 281480 03 8000 1410 8258813
32. West Bengal# 317 4105177 69 297800 00 00 386 4402977
Total 4255 18563240 399 980137 125 81534 4779 19624911

# Figures as on 31.12.2005
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